
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/014623-2021 

Tender

Discharge to Assess Beds

NHS Leeds CCG

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-014623

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02c092  

Published 25 June 2021, 10:45pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

NHS Leeds CCG

Suites 2-4, Wira Business Park

Leeds

Email

leedsccg.procurement@nhs.net

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE42 - Leeds

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/014623-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/014623-2021
mailto:leedsccg.procurement@nhs.net


Page 2 to 7

https://nhsleedsccg.app.jaggaer.com/web/login.html

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://nhsleedsccg.app.jaggaer.com/web/login.html

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://nhsleedsccg.app.jaggaer.com/web/login.html

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the above-mentioned address

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Discharge to Assess Beds

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85100000 - Health services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

https://nhsleedsccg.app.jaggaer.com/web/login.html
https://nhsleedsccg.app.jaggaer.com/web/login.html
https://nhsleedsccg.app.jaggaer.com/web/login.html


Page 3 to 7

II.1.4) Short description

NHS Leeds Clinical Commissioning Group are offering a contract to successful bidders to
provide a discharge to assess service. The overarching agreement is via a framework and will
be in place for 1 year and 9 months

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKE42 - Leeds

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

This contract opportunity is to provide discharge to assess beds for rest and recuperation to
the city of Leeds, West Yorkshire.

The discharge to assess (D2A) service is an integrated person centred approach to the safe
and timely transfer of medically stable patients from an acute hospital to a community
setting for the assessment of their long term health and social care needs. 

The service is aimed at people who no longer have a reason to reside in hospital and therefore
do not require an acute hospital bed, but who still require ongoing care for a period of
assessment. 

As part of a whole system approach the service will offer recovery, and assessment within a
care home setting.

The D2A service is aimed primarily at older people as the single biggest group of hospital bed
users nationally. With a predicted growth in the over 65 age group these pressures are likely
to increase. This specification outlines a temporary measure to alleviate pressures for this
group across the wider health and social care system which may be further exacerbated by
the COVID-19 outbreak. 

The Service Specification describes the care services provided to adults (over 18 years of
age) who no longer have a reason to reside in an acute setting but are not well enough to go
home and are identified as requiring up to 4 weeks of rest and recuperation before having



Page 4 to 7

their long term needs assessed.

To qualify the home must be registered with CQC for the relevant regulated activity
appropriate to the placement and not hold an inadequate CQC rating in any of the 5 domains
or overall.

The agreement commences on 1st July 2021 and will expire on 31st March 2021 with the
possibility to extend for up to year.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

1 July 2021

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

Option to extend by up to 1 year

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical
information

III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents



Page 6 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

31 March 2023

Local time

12:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the
tender

Duration in months: 12 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

28 June 2021

Local time

12:00pm



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court

London

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information
	III.1) Conditions for participation
	III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
	III.1.3) Technical and professional ability


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-18T14:08:49+0100
	TCPDF




